
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Monday, June 21, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

THIS WILL BE AN IN-PERSON MEETING – MAX NUMBER OF ATTENDEES 16 

AUDIO & VIDEO CONFERENCE VIA ZOOM 
ACCESS VIA DIAL-IN NUMBER IS: 1-(312) 626-6799; ACCESS CODE IS: 878 5638 1682OR 

ACCESS VIA ONE-TOUCH TELEPHONE IS: tel:+13126266799,, 87856381682#OR 
ACCESS VIA INTERNET IS: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87856381682  

1. Meeting called to order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call

4. Communications and Announcements

5. Approval of Minutes

6. Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)

7. Committee Reports
A. Finance

1. Approval of A/P checks
B. Legislative & Licensing

Grant 2021-2022 Class A and Class B Beer & Liquor Licenses

9. New Business
A. COPS Grant

10. Report from Village Administrator

11. Adjournment





























VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA Payment Approval Report - Payment Approval US Bank Page:     1

Report dates: 5/15/2020-6/17/2021 Jun 17, 2021  03:31PM

Vendor Vendor Name Merchant Name Invoice Number Description GL Account and Title Net Invoice Amount

US BANK CORPORATE CARD

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MENARDS RACINE MTPR40244 MICROWAVE ORDER CANCELL 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 93.70-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON REFUND 112-8 COVID CLINIC SCRUBS RETUR 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 83.66-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 622000389120 AMAZON CREDIT 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 13.04-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON REFUND 112-4 COVID CLINIC SCRUBS RETUR 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 11.99-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALLHEART AHSF0010079 SALES TAX CREDIT 200-27-64070  Work Supplies 10.16-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FROGGYS FOG LLC 21040141196 c CREDIT FOR TAX PAID 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 1.25-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOT DMV WIN TVP EPAY SALE 351899107520 TVRP APRIL 2021 100-32-64070  Work Supplies .06

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PIGGLY WIGGLY 287657 WATER FOR OFFICERS 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 2.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOT DMV WIN TVP EPAY SALE 351899107520 TVRP APRIL 2021 100-32-64070  Work Supplies 3.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-29-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 3.29

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-10-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 3.95

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-27-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 5.27

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-50-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 5.27

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-20-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 7.91

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-8189778-0 PRINTER CABLE FOR DC'S OFF 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 9.13

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 4-27-21  DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 9.40

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-28-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 11.20

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FACEBOOK 398998039111 COVID CLINIC ADVERTISING 200-72-64000  Public Education 17.33

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-4167018-8 COVID CLINIC SCRUBS 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 17.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232510 APR-21; MONTHLY ONLINE DAT 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 18.46

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-0966110-5 HEADPHONES FOR TRAINING 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 19.29

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-0662395-1 COVID CLINIC SUPPLIES; LABE 200-72-64030  Office Supplies 20.11

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CONNECT CELL CONNEIN3396 SD MEMORY CHIP FOR TRAIL C 221-00-64030  Office Supplies 20.90

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-2959970-0 SUPPLIES FOR NAME BADGES 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 21.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-6535063-0 DESK ORGANIZERS 200-28-64030  Office Supplies 24.79

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-25-21 DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 26.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-27-21 DNR TNC WELL WATER SAMPL 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 26.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-4-21 DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 26.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-6-21 DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 26.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-10-64150  Communication Services 26.45

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-19-21 DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 26.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-5-21 DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 26.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 4-28-21 DNR TNC WELL WATER SAMPL 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 27.55

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-12-21 DNR TNC WELL WATER SAMPL 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 27.55

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-13-21 DNR TNC WELL WATER SAMPL 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 27.95

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-3-21 DNR TNC WELL SAMPLE SHIPP 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 27.95

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-5046958-5 SNAP RINGS AND O RINGS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 28.04

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FACEBOOK 386340680377 COVID CLINIC ADVERTISING 200-72-64000  Public Education 29.25

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 3515-280790 STROBE LIGHT BULBS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 29.38

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 69408 VOC ORD 2021-04 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 29.49
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZOOM INV87855474 ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE S 100-60-61000  Professional Services 29.98

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE USPS 5-17-21 DNR TNC WELL WATER SAMPL 200-50-64040  Postage & Shipping 31.20

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 92606304 DEFIB PADS 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 31.28

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 67462 VOC ARBEE'S LIQUOR MART 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 32.51

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALLHEART AHSF0010079 FAMILY CONNECTS-LAB COAT ( 200-27-64070  Work Supplies 34.01

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALLHEART AHSF0010079 FAMILY CONNECTS LAB COAT ( 200-27-64070  Work Supplies 34.01

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK DOJ BACKGROUND CHECKS 4/1/202 100-11-61000  Professional Services 35.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-6535063-0 DESK ORGANIZERS 200-10-64030  Office Supplies 35.34

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-0662395-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES; FOLDERS,  200-10-64030  Office Supplies 36.46

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZORO TOOLS INC. 12888852 COVID CLINIC; BIOHAZARD SPI 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 37.08

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALLIANCE CHEMICAL 2452 ALCOHOL FOR FIT TESTER FO 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 39.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SAM'S CLUB 6602210908 COVID CLINIC SUPPLIES 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 41.88

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WEB NETWORK SOLUTIONS 1227828172 RENEWAL OF: DOMAIN.COM (C 100-90-64320  IT Infrastructure 42.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UW LOCAL GOV EDUCATION UW LOCAL G 2021 BOARD OF REVIEW TRAIN 100-11-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 45.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FACEBOOK 390932815251 COVID CLINIC PUBLIC AWAREN 200-72-64000  Public Education 45.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-2055564-3 HARDDRIVE FOR KASPER 100-14-64070  Work Supplies 48.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ACUITY SCHEDULING 24966052 MAY-21; COVID CLINIC SCHEDU 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 50.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE B20729 CONCRETE FOR WELL 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 53.91

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HAPPY TAILS PET SUPPLIES 10066321 FOOD FOR LOUIE 250-30-64192  Police K9 56.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 60.60

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RACINE ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY 16727 RCHVN CLIENT INCENTIVES 200-28-64191  Client Related Expenses 62.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-29-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 68.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-29-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 68.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-5581099-2 BATTERIES FOR FIRE ALARM P 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 73.69

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTER 781849-20210 MONTHLY TLO CHARGES 100-30-62100  Contracted Services 75.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-29-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 75.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-50-64150  Communication Services 78.05

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-29-64150  Communication Services 78.87

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLOBAL ONLINE LEARNING LR95904 STAFF TRAINING-WH 200-27-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 80.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC046584 .66 TN FIBER -MIX PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 81.84

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC046664 .66 TONS COLD PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 81.84

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-10-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 82.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-10-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 82.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FARM & FLEET 5929 2-4-D WEED KILLER AND TAPE  100-41-64070  Work Supplies 82.90

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232383 RCHVN LATOP REPLACEMENT  200-28-64310  IT Contracted Services 87.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 67340 PAVING NOTICE 400-41-65080  Road Improvements 89.89

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZUCA INC 111874 HV SUPPLIES; ZUCA SEATS 200-29-64070  Work Supplies 90.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-10-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 90.90

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CONSERV FS INC. 60008729 ROUND-UP FOR GUARDRAILS 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 92.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MENARDS RACINE 29145342 COVID CLINIC SUPPLIES; MICR 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 93.70

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-9699052-9 EH SUPPLIES; SANITIZER TEST  200-50-64070  Work Supplies 94.50
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-0033021-7 COVID CLINIC SCRUBS 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 95.96

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-29-64150  Communication Services 97.45

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-8223582-3 BATTERIES FOR FIRE ALARM P 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 98.58

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-6243565-4 THROW BAGS AND CARABINE 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 102.78

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 67146 6.5 MILE ROAD REZONE 100-23163-044  Rose Inv/Hribar, Steve 103.01

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 331900083520 REZONE WESTERN PUBLISHIN 100-60-64070  Work Supplies 105.92

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHRED-IT USA 9444151965 MAY-21; SHREDDING SERVICE  200-10-61000  Professional Services 106.07

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-27-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 110.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-50-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 110.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-27-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 110.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-50-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 110.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALLHEART AHFS0010079 FC-SCRUB JACKETS 200-27-64070  Work Supplies 111.30

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DICKS SPORTING GOODS AUTH# 051784 PARKS - BASKETBALLS & KICK 221-00-64110  Small Equipment 114.92

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-27-64150  Communication Services 115.79

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 69351 VOC ORD 2021-05 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 119.86

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZUCA INC 111874 HV SUPPLIES; ZUCA SEATS 200-27-64070  Work Supplies 120.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-27-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 121.20

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-50-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 121.20

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RACINE ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY 16753 RCHVN CLIENT INCENTIVES 200-28-64191  Client Related Expenses 122.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FACEBOOK 387613779249 COVID CLINIC ADVERTISING 200-72-64000  Public Education 125.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BEST BUY 00290061153 RADIOS FOR EVOC TRAINING 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 125.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-27-64150  Communication Services 126.19

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-50-64150  Communication Services 126.19

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BEST BUY BBY01-806453 COVID CLINIC SUPPLIES: MICR 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 126.59

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-20-64150  Communication Services 128.57

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-2637379-1 CALCULATOR, FLASH DRIVES, 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 139.93

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS 291411 REPROGRAM RADIO FOR Q-10 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 150.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-10-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 160.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-29-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 160.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 582000143820 RIVERBEND & 4 1/2 MILE ROAD  501-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 163.67

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-20-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 165.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-20-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 165.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2251243 GLOVES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 178.30

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-20-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 181.80

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RACINE ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY 16726 RCHVN CLIENT INCENTIVES 200-28-64191  Client Related Expenses 182.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-20-64150  Communication Services 189.29

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 69352 VOC ORD 2021-03  100-12-64010  Notifications/Publications 196.51

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-72-64150  Communication Services 196.76

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 62628 8YDS TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 197.76

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FASTSIGNS 2108-7534 BURLINGTON COVID CLINIC SI 200-72-64070  Work Supplies 217.45

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BUY RIGHT, INC. 319141 MISC.PARTS AND TOOLS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 219.17
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WISCONSIN POLICE LEADERS 262000010220 100-21940-000  Accrued Expenses-Credit Card 225.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-28-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 233.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-28-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 233.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZUCA INC 111874 HV SUPPLIES; ZUCA SEATS 200-28-64070  Work Supplies 240.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-27-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 240.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD INT'L ASSOCIATION OF FIRE CH 63293 MEMBERSHIP FOR CHIEF HEN 100-35-51320  Memberships/Dues 240.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 62536 10 YARDS OF TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 247.20

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-10-64150  Communication Services 252.38

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TRAFFIC SAFETY STORE INV000787689 CONES FOR EVOC TRAINING 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 253.21

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 711154201042 APR-MAY 21; INTERNET SERVI 200-28-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 257.55

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-28-64150  Communication Services 268.16

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD OFFICE DEPOT 171542328-00 SCANNER FOR DC'S OFFICE 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 269.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD THERMOWORKS, INC. 367-SO-33303 EH SUPPLIES' DISHWASHER T 200-50-64070  Work Supplies 280.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD NCHEC 41328 MCHES EXAM; OCT-21-AB 200-20-51340  Licensing & Certification 285.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CARRON NET COMPANY, INC. 345890 BBALL & VBALL NETS CRAWFO 221-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 285.80

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 593805 SPARE L.S. PUMP ALTERNATO 501-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 287.90

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UNIFIRST CORPORATION 0961172742 COVERALLS AND RAGS FOR M 100-41-62100  Contracted Services 293.76

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 61828 12 YARDS OF TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 296.64

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 62227 12 YDS TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 296.64

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 62554 12 YARDS OF TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 296.64

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 62705 12YDS TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 296.64

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CALEDONIA FEED & SUPPLY 54039 GRASS SEED 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 311.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-20-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 320.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-50-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 320.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-2035527-0 STAINLESS BOLTS AND NUTS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 329.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TDS METROCOM 331900083520 TELEPHONE CHARGES 500-00-64150  Communication Services 332.22

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 331900083520 TELEPHONE CHARGES 501-00-64150  Communication Services 332.23

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD REMY BATTERY 5421439 3- 12 VOLT BATTERYS # 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 332.85

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 67315 VOC 4 MILE ROAD 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 343.61

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 114-2074626-0 SQUAD PAPER 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 343.62

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD REINDERS-SUSSEX 1876781-00 250' OF FELT  100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 344.80

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CARRON NET COMPANY, INC. 345890 BBALL & VBALL NETS JOINT PA 222-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 353.88

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232208 APR-21; OFFICE 365 LICENSES- 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 370.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CERTIFIED LABORATORIES 7342078 GREASE 100-41-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids 372.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232432 APR-21; MONTHLY IT SUPPORT 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 385.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 233438 MAY-21; MANAGED IT SERVICE 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 385.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 414R05002104 COMMUNICATION LINE T-1 100-43-64150  Communication Services 395.02

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0438107981 MAY-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-28-64150  Communication Services 401.98

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GRAND APPLIANCE & TV 027552621 WASHING MACHINE FOR ST. 11 100-35-64110  Small Equipment 448.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD S & W HEALTHCARE CORP 307085 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 456.84

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-28-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 480.00
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2252962,22529 MED SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 505.58

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 62706 21YDS TOPSOIL 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 519.12

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232739 WIRELESS AP; 2ND FLOOR 200-72-64310  IT Contracted Services 527.60

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 63514 DEPUTY CLERK JOB POSTING 100-13-64010  Notifications/Publications 550.14

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232528 2021-22 ANNUAL RENEWAL; TR 200-72-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 560.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 716645010501 COMMUNICATION SERVICES 100-43-64150  Communication Services 622.68

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ARAMARK 860112340 430 UNIFORMS 100-35-50280  Clothing Allowance 651.78

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3032835002 APR-MAY 21; TELEPHONE SER 200-72-64150  Communication Services 694.06

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 93200681 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 700.83

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 232475 PD SERVER 400-30-65160  IT Infrastructure 743.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 FIRST NET VILLAGE 100-43-64150  Communication Services 749.38

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALLHEART AHFS0010084 FAMILY CONNECTS STETHOSC 200-27-64280  Medical Supplies 783.93

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 93923668 EMS SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 968.69

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 FIRST NET FIRE 100-35-64150  Telephone 1,010.03

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-1420634-9 SMOKE GENERATOR FOR TRAI 100-35-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 1,143.45

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ALUMITANK S-INV011934 NEW FUEL TANK #23 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 1,379.79

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 FIRST NET POLICE 100-30-64150  Communication Services 1,498.76

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD T AND N TIRE SERVICE 14576 4 GRADER TIRES 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 1,500.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 725420601050 TELEPHONE CHARGES 100-43-64150  Communication Services 1,764.15

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BABCOCK SPRING CO 81586 NEW FRONT SPRINGS #38 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 2,270.84

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC046546 CRACK SEALING TAR 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 3,105.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN*GREAT KIDS, INC. 16804 RCHVN STAFF TRAINING-RF, J 200-28-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 3,510.00

          Total US BANK CORPORATE CARD: 47,372.41

          Grand Totals:  47,372.41
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                Dated: ______________________________________________________

Village President: ______________________________________________________

     Village Board: ______________________________________________________

                           ______________________________________________________

                           ______________________________________________________

                           ______________________________________________________

                           ______________________________________________________

                           ______________________________________________________

     Village Clerk: _____________________________________________________









ORIGINAL FY21 COPS HIRING GRANT COST PROJECTIONS 

Last month cost projections were computed for both the federal share and village match 

portions of the COPS Hiring Grant. These costs were computed using current salary and fringe 

benefit rates for entry-level police officers. We followed specific rules and requirements 

outlined in the COPS Hiring Grant which state: “FY 2021 CHP awards will cover up to 75 percent of 

the entry-level salary and fringe benefits for each approved position for a three-year period, based on the 

applicant’s current entry level salary levels for full-time officers. There is a minimum 25 percent local 

cash match (cost share) requirement unless a waiver is approved. The maximum federal share per officer 

position is $125,000 over the three-year period.” 

The table below outlines the original computations for ONE OFFICER which show the grant covering 75% 

($75,753.60) of $101,004.80 (entry-level salary/fringe benefit rate). We further assumed this coverage 

amount would stay the same over the course of the 3-year grant period with the federal percentage of 

coverage decreasing from year 1 through year 3 (a grant requirement). Conversely, we assumed the 

village share in year 1 would be the remaining amount ($25,251.20) with matches increasing through 

year 3 (another grant requirement).  

When interpreting the grant rules, we assumed the $125,000 federal share cap amount was applied to 

each individual year. Since $75,753,60 was less than $125,000, we felt the total federal grant coverage 

($227,260.80) was accurate and what was to be requested through the grant application process. 

However, when inputting the data into the grant’s online budget worksheet it became apparent the 

federal cap amount ($125,000) is applied to the TOTAL 3-year salary/fringe benefit rate ($325,208.00). 

The table below shows what the original cost projections were for TWO OFFICERS. 

YEAR BASE RATE BASE RATE + FRINGE RATE YEARLY RATE GRANT COVERAGE GRANT % VILLAGE MATCH VILLAGE %

1 $30.54 $48.56 $101,004.80 $75,753.60 75.00% $25,251.20 25.00%

2 $33.58 $53.39 $111,051.20 $75,753.60 68.22% $35,297.60 31.78%

3 $34.22 $54.40 $113,152.00 $75,753.60 66.95% $37,398.40 33.05%

$227,260.80 $97,947.20

COST PROJECTIONS: FY 21 COPS HIRING GRANT    ONE OFFICER

YEARLY RATE GRANT COVERAGE GRANT % VILLAGE MATCH VILLAGE %

$202,009.60 $151,507.20 75.00% $50,502.40 25.00%

$222,102.40 $151,507.20 68.22% $70,595.20 31.78%

$226,304.00 $151,507.20 66.95% $74,796.80 33.05%

$454,521.60 $195,894.40

COST PROJECTIONS: TWO OFFICER



**UPDATED** FY21 COPS HIRING GRANT COST PROJECTIONS 

After confirming how the federal cap rules are applied with the Law Enforcement liaison at the 

US Attorney’s Office and the Lead Grant Specialist in the COPS office, new projection costs were 

computed and are shown in the tables below. 

The $125,000 is now applied to the TOTAL salary/fringe benefit rate with the Village picking up 

the remaining amount ($200,225.96). The $125,000 is now divided up over the course of the 3-

year grant period. It is a requirement of the grant that the federal share DECREASE from year 1 

through year 3. This is shown under “FEDERAL FUNDS” in the table below. The decrease must 

be shown in dollars and not a percentage.  

It’s important to note, the max federal cap of $125,000 is PER OFFICER. A request for two 

officers would come with a max federal cap of $250,000. 

The bottom table shows cost projections for a 2 officer request. 

 

 

 

 

 

YEAR SALARY + FRINGE FEDERAL FUNDS VILLAGE MATCH

1 $101,000.62 $43,000.00 $58,000.62

2 $111,054.38 $42,000.00 $69,054.38

3 $113,170.96 $40,000.00 $73,170.96

TOTAL $325,225.96 $125,000.00 $200,225.96

38.43% 61.57% 100.00%

FEDERAL FUNDS AND MATCH AMOUNT 1 OFFICER

YEAR SALARY + FRINGE FEDERAL FUNDS VILLAGE MATCH

1 $202,001.24 $86,000.00 $116,001.24

2 $222,108.76 $84,000.00 $138,108.76

3 $226,341.92 $80,000.00 $146,341.92

TOTAL $650,451.92 $250,000.00 $400,451.92

38.43% 61.57% 100.00%

FEDERAL FUNDS AND MATCH AMOUNT 2 OFFICER


